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MINUTES 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 

February 11, 2025 

These minutes are unofficial until approved at the next regular board meeting 

The Lead-Deadwood School District #40-1 held their regular meeting on February 11, 2025, at 5:30 p.m., in the 

Boardroom, Lead-Deadwood High School building.  President Amber Vogt presided. 
 

 Amber Vogt, Chair    Amber Diers, Vice-Chair  

Lexi Lux, Member    Robin Lucero, Member     

Jodi Campbell, Member   Dr. Erik Person, Superintendent   

Margie Rantapaa, Business Manager Mary Schumacher, Recording Secretary  
  

 Dan Van Bibber, Elementary Principal Jay Beagle, MS Principal/Spec Ed Director   

 Darcy Percy, School Nurse-arrived at 6:10pm Mark Jacobs, High School Principal-via zoom 

 Elizabeth Frith, Food Service Director Zack Clement, A.D./6-12 Asst. Principal-arrived at 7:00pm 

 Jamie Hohn, Network Director  Bill Snow, Maint/Trans Supervisor  

 Derek Sukstrof, Academic Manager, Boxelder Job Corps  

   

   Nineteen  guests were present. 

  

112. President Vogt called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  Roll call disclosed all board members present. 

 

The audience recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

113. Lux moved and  Diers seconded to approve the agenda as presented. Aye-All.  Motion carried.   

 

114.     No action was needed on Waiver Authorization Pursuant to SDCL 3-23-3. 

 

 115.     Lucero moved and Lux  seconded to approve the minutes from the January 14, 2025 meeting 

  as presented.  Aye-All.  Motion carried. 

 

116.     Lux moved and Diers seconded to approve the expenditures as presented.  Aye-All. 

              Motion carried. 
                                                            February 11, 2025 

 A. General Fund                                                    71,431.10 

  Capital Outlay                                                    4,497.54 

  Special Education                                               9,165.69 

  Food Service                                                     10,649.63 

 B. Prepaid Checks                                                 25,201.79 

 C. Insurance 156,428.87 

 

117.A. Lux moved and Lucero seconded to approve the January 31, 2025 financial statements as attached.  

Aye-All.  Motion carried. 

 

B-I. The January 31, 2025 Fiduciary Funds financial statements showed: 
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                   BEG. BALANCE     REVENUE     EXPENDITURES    END. BALANCE 

   PSUF   7,155.29  10,792.32 11,896.32  6,051.29 

   USF   113,270.91  6,054.24 9,188.68  110,136.47 

   Scholarship   199,583.60  12,700.75 0.00  212,284.35 

   Medical Acct  4,212.36  0.00 0.00  4,212.36 

 

 J. The January 31, 2025 Budget Report was reviewed by the Board. 

 

K. Publication of Payroll             SDCL 6-1-10 

  Instruction                            371,012.61 

  Administration 30,576.39 

  Operation & Maintenance 47,649.58 

  Transportation 14,156.04 

  Food Service 16,691.89 

  Special Education 95,798.65 

  Driver’s Ed 0.00 

  TOTAL 575,885.16 

 

118.A. In celebration of School Board Recognition week, February 17-21, 2025, Dr. Person,  

  Superintendent, thanked the Board Members for their service to the Lead-Deadwood  

  School District. Dr. Person presented certificates from the Associated School Boards of South 

Dakota honoring those who serve on school boards throughout the State of South Dakota.  On 

behalf of the Student Councils at the elementary, middle school and high school, gifts were 

presented to the board members thanking them for serving on the Lead-Deadwood School Board 

of Education. 

B. National School Counseling Week was February 3-7, 2025. The 2025 theme is “School 

Counseling: Helping Students Thrive." Yolanda Price, Middle School Counselor and Rhonda 

Britzman, High School Counselor shared with the Board  the duties they conduct in the schools. 

President Vogt thanked the counselors for all the work they do for our students and schools.    

 

119.A.Dr. Person gave an update on the process of the MS Project. The  architectural  firm will  provide   

cost estimates for the project within the next couple of weeks.   Mr. Beagle reviewed the project 

designs with the Board.    

 

120.A. Lucero moved and Diers seconded to approve the Contract/Resignation List as presented. 

Aye-All.  Motion carried. (Copy attached)  

  

                   B. Lux moved and Diers seconded to approve the 2025-2026 Administrator Contract List.  Aye-

All. Motion carried.  

 

                   C. Lux moved and Diers seconded  to surplus the Weight Room equipment items listed to the 

Lawrence Co. Sheriff’s Office, the Handley Center and the Deadwood Police Department at no 

cost. Aye-All. Motion carried. 

 

  D. Lux moved and Diers seconded to authorize the superintendent to initiate the process for 

annexation of the school land into the Lead City limits. Lucero recused herself from voting.  

Aye-All. Motion carried.   
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 E.  Lux moved and Diers seconded to approve the facility use agreement with the City of Lead 

for  the use of Mountain Top Field on July 2-5, 2026 .  Lucero recused herself from voting. 

Aye-All. Motion carried.   

 

 F. Diers moved and Lucero seconded to approve the use of a bus for the SDSTE group on April 

26, 2025.  Aye-All. Motion carried.  

 

 G. The Board reviewed the District Climate Survey.   

 

 H. The Board reviewed the 2025-2026 LDSD Calendar.   

  

I. The Board reviewed the Health Office Procedures, Protocols and Standing Orders. 

 
121.A. A thank you from Shannon Mollman was reviewed by the Board. 

  

122.A. Dr. Person, Superintendent, reviewed current legislation as it pertains to school districts. Mr. Beagle, Mr. 

Van Bibber and Mr. Jacobs will be attending the BHSU Teacher Fair on February 25th and Mr. Van Bibber 

and Dr. Person will be attending the Teacher Career Fair in Sioux Falls on February 22nd.  Dr. Person 

informed the Board that he has been visiting with Oliver Renner about a project to recognize middle school 

students.  A committee has been formed to move forward with the project.  

 

       B. Elizabeth Frith, Food Service Director, reported to the Board that things are going well in the food service 

department.  She is building menus around the federal dollars that the district receives.  The kitchen 

equipment is functioning well.   

 

       C.  Bill Snow, Building & Transportation Supervisor, updated the Board on projects in the district.  

  

       D.  Margie Rantapaa, Business Manager, presented an overview to the Board regarding the funding and 

expenditures allocated to the school district from the Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief 

funding aimed at supporting efforts during the COVID-19 pandemic. The district received approximately 

$2.8 million dollars in ESSER funds.  She will present the FY2026 proposed budget at the May board 

meeting. The Board will adopt the final budget at the July board meeting.  

  

123. No questions were addressed on the Public Forum  

 

124.     Lux moved and Diers seconded to go into Executive Session at 7:47 p.m. per SDCL 12-25-2 (1). 

 

President Vogt called the Board out of Executive Session at 8:34 p.m. 

 

125. The next regular board meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 11, 2025 at 5:30 p.m., LDHS Boardroom. 

 

126.      Diers moved and Lux  seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:35 p.m. 

 

______________________________________       __________________________________ 

Amber Vogt,  President                                                  Margie Rantapaa, Business Manager 

 

 

 



Accounts Payable February 2025

Vendor Name Description Check Total

General Fund

Ace Hardware - Lead Maintenance Supply/Repair 244.31

Belle Fourche School Dist. 9-1 WR/One Act Entry Fee 399.78

BJ's Instrument Repair Instrument Repairs 230.00

Black Hills Chemical Custodial Supply 3,339.49

Black Hills Pure Water Cooler 11.50

Black Hills Security Fire & Alarm Security 854.10

Black Hills Special Services Job Corp Salary 13,528.51

Bloomers Flowers & Gifts, LLC Sympathy Plant 154.00

Britzman, Rhonda MA Conf Ed Rising 88.00

Cash-Wa Distributing, Inc. FFVP 2,153.41

Central Distribution Maintenance Supply 1,574.98

Core Educational Cooperative Online Courses 2,050.00

Dakota Sports, Dakota Lettering, Lettering Pins 24.25
First Interstate Bank - Mastercard See Attached 15,000.37

Flinn Scientific, Inc. Chemistry Supplies 191.18

Floyd's Truck Center Bus Repair 214.26

Food Service Adult Meals/Salads Digger Depot 650.00

Frontier Glass LLC Window 294.11

G & R Controls Inc Maintenance repair 1,684.14

Grossenburg Implement, Inc. Wiper 641.10

Hill City School District 51-2 WR Entry Fee 150.00

Hot Springs School District WR Entry Fee 150.00

Jacobs Precision Welding Inc. Iron 100.57

Johns & Kosel, Prof. LLC Prepare Letter for Audit 100.00

KONE Inc Repair/EMS Agreement 2,506.05

Lutherans Outdoors SY 2025-26 Deposit 125.00

Lynn's Dakotamart-Lead Supplies 364.23

McLeod's Printing & Office Payroll checks 123.64

Newcastle High School WR Entry Fee 100.00

Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc. Supplies 141.95

Professional Plumbing Group Supplies 129.76

PSUF RI Jan 1,296.00

Rainbow Gas Company Gas Commodity 3,080.93

Ramkota Inn - Pierre Conf Lodging 114.00

Rapid City Area School District XC Entry Fee 150.00

Region VIII Music Contest Contest Entry Fee 172.50

Riverside Technologies, Inc. Laptop Repairs 916.00

SouthSide Oil Fuel/Def/Tires 4,561.18

Spearfish Motors, Inc. Mini Bus Repair 589.47

Stahls' Transfer Express Digger Depot 1,191.31

Sturdevant's Auto Parts Bus/Vehicle Maintenance 400.79

Super 8-Chamberlain WR Lodging 868.50

Terry Peak Ski Area Skiing 10,170.00

Twin City/Waters Hardware Woodshop Supplies 228.89

Tycz Electric Lightbulbs/Repair 272.84

Winner School District WR Entry Fee 100.00

Total General Fund Fund Total 71,431.10
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Vendor Name Description Check Total

Capital Outlay Fund

Century Business Products, Inc. Copy Services 1,380.49

Consolidated Electrical Distributors HS Electrical Upgrade 868.24

First Interstate Bank - Mastercard See Attached 438.50

Penworthy Company, The Books 1,241.68

Time Management Systems, Inc. Timeclock Fees 269.40

Voyager Sopris Learning Student Licenses 77.25

Zaner-Bloser, Inc Replacement Books 221.98

Total Capital Outlay Fund Fund Total 4,497.54

Special Education Fund

Building Blocks Therapy, Inc. OT Services 3,259.89

Children's Home Society Tuition 3,022.60

Katie Johnson PT Services PT Services 1,374.75

McPherson, Elizabeth MA & Mileage RI WA Conf 412.80

Total Special Education Fund Fund Total 9,165.69

Food Service Fund

Al Cornella Refrigeration Walk In Cooler Repair 849.22

Black Hills Chemical Supplies 264.99

Cash-Wa Distributing, Inc. Food & Supplies 8,994.98

First Interstate Bank - Mastercard See Attached 441.08

Harris School Solutions EZSchoolPay Fees 85.00

Lynn's Dakotamart-Lead Supplies 14.36

Total Food Service Fund Fund Total 10,649.63
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Accounts Payable February 2025 First Interstate Bank Credit Card Statement Details

Vendor Name Description Check Total

General Fund

Amazon Classroom supplies 107.11                      

Amazon Couch Cover, Certificates 67.95                         

Amazon Date Stamper, Pens, Batteries, Pencil Sharpener 175.16                      

Amazon Digger Depot Supplies 695.30                      

Amazon MS PBIS Supplies 131.09                      

Amazon Bulbs 179.98                      

Black Hills Pioneer Ads/Legals 197.99                      

BHSU Teacher Fair Regis 300.00                      

CHSCA Track Clinic 250.00                      

Climate Control EMS Agreement 4,325.00                   

F16 Services Snow Removal 2,437.50                   

Hermitage Art Class Day Programs 28.14                         

Kieffer Sanitation Waste Utilities 2,359.06                   

Matheson Trigas Welding Supply/Rental 240.06                      

MonumentHealth Employment Screening 30.00                         

Neptune Game Time Music Licensing 1,995.00                   

Sanford Health Employee Screening 35.00                         

SDCTM STEM Conf Regis 225.00                      

SDTEA Conf Regis 100.00                      

Servall Maintenance Supply 197.74                      

Summit Fire Protection HS/Elem Inspection 550.40                      

Varitronics Laminator Supply 372.89                      

Total General Fund Fund Total 15,000.37               

Capital Outlay Fund

Amazon Books 246.90                      

HW Wilson Books 191.60                      

Total Capital Outlay Fund Fund Total 438.50                     

Special Education Fund

Amazon Weighted Blanket 35.48                         

USD Center for Disabilites Conf Registrations-6 teachers 960.00                      

QBS Midco Training Fee 48.00                         

Verizon Wireless Dec Phone Usage 52.17                         

Total Special Education Fund Fund Total 1,095.65                 

Food Service Fund

Amazon Oven Cleaning Supplies 287.12                      

Pan-O-Gold Bread 153.96                      

Total Food Service Fund Fund Total 441.08                     
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -January 2025

Prepaid Checks Bill List

1/3/2025 BHE Autopay#2645 Utilities $11,569.30

1/6/2025 Wells Fargo Copier Lease Autopay#2646 Utilities $1,548.45

1/9/2025 Brad Mackaben (WR) #90838 Official $204.28

1/9/2025 Brock Besler (WR) DD#499601 Official $306.06

1/10/2025 Wells Fargo CC Autopay #2647 Supplies/Trip $1,803.58

1/10/2025 MDU Autopay #2649 Utilities $3,490.17

1/13/2025 City of Lead Autopay #2650 Utilities $1,427.51

1/16/2025 Breon Derby (BBB) #90865 Official $210.92

1/16/2025 Matt Gottlob (GBB BBB) #90866 Official $194.12

1/16/2025 Matt Kemp (GBB BBB)#90867 Official $293.19

1/16/2025 Alec Schoof (GBB) #90868 Official $40.00

1/16/2025 Dalton Wademan (GBB BBB) #90869 Official $176.48

1/16/2025 Shane Bartels (BBB) DD#499770 Official $97.73

1/16/2025 Genevieve Dement-Osborn (BBB) DD#499771 Official $145.30

1/16/2025 LeeRoy Leal (BBB) DD#499772 Official $218.96

1/17/2025 Lead Deadwood Sanitary District Autopay #2657 Utilities $563.55

1/22/2025 Wex Fuel CC Autopay #2658 Fuel $192.81

1/24/2025 MDU Trans Acct Autopay #2659  Utilities $720.57

1/24/2025 Sam's Club CC Autopay #2661 Supplies $704.00

1/24/2025 LeeRoy Leal (MSBBB) DD#499773 Official $198.96

1/30/2025 Erica Hansen (GBB) #90870 Official $80.00

1/30/2025 Tom Heitsch (GBB BBB) #90871 Official $255.09

1/30/2025 Kaden Kirk (BBB) #90872 Official $105.46

1/30/2025 Travis Ladson (GBB BBB) #90873 Official $195.46

1/30/2025 Michael Schumacher (MSBBB) DD#499903 Official $57.78

1/30/2025 Brock Besler (WR) DD#499904 Official $42.00

1/30/2025 LeeRoy Leal (MSBBB BBB) DD#499905 Official $173.96

1/30/2025 Robert Lehmann (GBB BBB) DD#499906 Official $186.10

Total $25,201.79
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Bill List Insurance 11-Feb-25

JANUARY  2025 INSURANCE PAYABLES

Check # Date Payee Description Amount

  
2655AutoPay 1/1/2025 DD Jan 2025 Dental Insurance Premiums $11,951.04

90836 1/1/2025 ST Jan 2025 Life/Add Life Insurance Premiums $1,529.47

2654 AutoPay 1/1/2025 WBCBS Jan 2025 Health Insurance Premiums $142,853.36

90837 1/7/2025 CM Dec 2024 Flex Fees $95.00

TOTAL $156,428.87
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LEAD-DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT #40-1
Financial Statement
January 31, 2025

 GENERAL CAPITAL SPECIAL JENSEN FOOD ENTERPRISE
 FUND OUTLAY EDUCATION ESTATE SERVICE FUND

BALANCE 12/31/2024 $4,319,487.17 $4,304,226.52 $997,686.79 $638,295.50 ($48,795.90) $7,268.12
RECEIPTS:
     TAXES $51,495.43 $11,860.75 $11,623.70

     TAX DEED
     TUITION & FEES
     EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS $13,117.72 $12,581.20 $2,961.30 $1,988.91

     EARNINGS ON CO CERTIFICATES
     ADMISSIONS $3,209.00

     PROSPECTOR BOWL
     SALES TO PUPILS $9,936.60

     SALES TO ADULTS $1,115.00

     A LA CARTE SALES $463.40

     OTHER SALES
     EZ SCHOOL PAY FEE $170.00

    BOOKSTORE SALES
    COCURRICULAR ACTIVITIES
    OUTLAW RANCH
    RENTALS
    ELEMENTARY POP RENTAL $71.39

    MIDDLE SCHOOL POP RENTAL $50.07

    HIGH SCHOOL POP RENTAL $166.81

     DONATIONS/CAPITAL CONTRIB $2,650.00 $13,718.00

     DONATIONS/PBIS MS
     DONATIONS/STUDENT O/T MONTH
     DONATIONS/HOF
     DONATIONS/JERSEY MIKES
    ELEMENTARY DONATIONS
    MIDDLE SCHOOL DONATIONS
    HIGH SCHOOL DONATIONS
    WELLNESS DONATIONS
    LEAS W/IN THE STATE
    LEAS OUTSIDE THE STATE
    REFUND Pr/Yr EXPENDITURES
   RESTITUTION 
    LAPTOP INSURANCE $125.00

    MEDICAID ADMIN PROGRAM $1,157.94 $1,065.30

    OTHER REVENUE - LOCAL $42.00

    DIGGER DEPOT REVENUE $4,787.00

     REVENUE - COUNTY $7,724.66

     REVENUE - STATE $20,981.00

     REVENUE - FEDERAL $41,983.11 $9,533.29

    CO CERTIFICATE PROCEEDS
     COMP FOR LOSS OF GFA $15,350.00

     SALE OF GFA
Total Receipts $147,561.13 $53,509.95 $15,650.30 $1,988.91 $21,218.29 $0.00
     TRANSFERS IN

DISBURSEMENTS:
   Verified Claims: $725,702.11 $27,033.66 $318,138.99 $0.00 $33,039.55 $0.00
     TRANSFERS OUT
Payables(accts,contracts,employer matching) $8,932.62 $6,125.33 ($1,255.28)

Interfund Loan
Other non cash expenses

BALANCE 1/31/2025 $3,750,278.81 $4,330,702.81 $701,323.43 $640,284.41 ($61,872.44) $7,268.12
BALANCE 1/31/2024 $2,949,506.25 $3,429,853.12 $444,723.84 $675,496.84 $76,278.70 $7,268.12



PUBLIC SCHOOL UTILITY FUND
Checking #410007662
First Interstate Bank
As Of January 31, 2025

Imprest
DATE PAYEE DESCRIPTION Receipt Check Account Transfer BALANCE

Number Number DR. CR. Out

12/31/24 Account Balance $7,155.29 $7,155.29
01/31/25 First Interstate Bank January Interest 88589 $0.32 $7,155.61
01/31/25 GF Checking Transfer December Interest $0.32 $7,155.29
01/31/25 Lead-Deadwood School District Reimbursement for December Expenses 88586 $192.00 $7,347.29
01/31/25 Clerk of Courts Restitution Payment 88587 $600.00 $7,947.29
01/31/25 Edward Jones/Randy Aker Jay Vogt Scholarship Donation 88588 $10,000.00 $17,947.29
01/31/25 Zack Clement Meal Allowance BBB & G & B Wrestling 9755 $324.00 $17,623.29
01/31/25 Zack Clement Meal Allowance G & B Wrestling Presho 9756 $280.00 $17,343.29
01/31/25 Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance Restitution Payment 9757 $600.00 $16,743.29
01/31/25 Mike Sneesby Meal Allowance Boys Wrestling Pierre 9758 $148.00 $16,595.29
01/31/25 SDACCC Registration Job Fair in Sioux Falls 9759 $300.00 $16,295.29
01/31/25 Will Malde Meal Allowance Track Clinic in Colorado 9760 $204.00 $16,091.29
01/31/25 Chad McCarty Meal Allowance SDTEA Perkins in Pierre 9761 $40.00 $16,051.29
01/31/25 LPL Financial Jay Vogt Scholarship Donation 9762 $10,000.00 $6,051.29
01/31/25 $10,792.32 $11,896.00 0.32 ($1,104.00)
01/31/25 Account Balance $6,051.29 $6,051.29

       

Bank Statement Outstanding Outstanding
Transfers Checks Totals Differences

Checking Account $16,991.29 $0.00 $10,940.00 $6,051.29 $0.00
                                



LEAD-DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 40-1
PUBLIC SCHOOL UTILITY FUND
Checking #41007662

       YEAR TO DATE REPORT   July 2024 - June 2025

DATE DESCRIPTION IMPREST 
ACCOUNT BALANCE

DR. CR.
06/30/24 Final Account Balances $4,000.00 $4,000.00
07/31/24 July Balances $6,400.20 $6,400.00 $4,000.20
08/31/24 August Balances $1,680.29 $1,691.80 $3,988.69
09/30/24 September Balances $4,495.60 $1,000.29 $7,484.00
10/31/24 October Balances $22,507.26 $24,687.76 $5,303.50
11/30/24 November Balances $2,144.26 $300.53 $7,147.23
12/31/24 December Balances $800.32 $792.26 $7,155.29
01/31/25 January Balances $10,792.32 $11,896.32 $6,051.29
02/28/25 February Balances $6,051.29
03/31/25 March Balances $6,051.29
04/30/25 April Balances $6,051.29
05/31/25 May Balances $6,051.29
06/30/25 June Balances $6,051.29

Totals $48,820.25 $46,768.96
06/30/25 Final Account Balances $6,051.29 $6,051.29

           



UNITED STUDENT FUND
FOR PERIOD ENDING

January 31, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
951

ART $3,004.20 0.03$                $3,004.23
952

BAND TRIP $19,784.44 $4,752.50 0.17$                $1,000.00 $23,537.11

953

USA SKILLS (Robotics) $221.23 $221.23

954

ELEM ST. COUNCIL $1,165.84 0.01$                $1,165.85
956

NHS $3,627.13 0.03$                $628.19 $2,998.97
957

Q & S $767.74 0.01$                $767.75
958

ST. COUNCIL $2,924.60 $680.00 0.03$                $1,293.30 $2,311.33
960

THESPIANS $2,420.01 0.02$                $377.25 $2,042.78
961

SUB STATE ($0.00) ($0.00)
962

CHOIR $1,926.19 0.02$                $1,926.21
963

PROM $2,998.79 0.03$                $2,998.82
965

MS St. Council $6,354.21 $16.00 0.05$                $6,370.26
966

SNOWBOARD/SKI CLUB $112.71 $112.71
967

FCA $507.40 $507.40
968

KEY CLUB $3,104.93 $100.00 0.03$                $3,204.96
969

RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION $701.84 0.01$                $701.85

970

BOYS BASKETBALL $8,755.81 $75.00 0.07$                $297.12 $8,533.76

971

FOOTBALL $6,965.49 0.06$                $6,965.55

972

WRESTLING $1,698.61 0.01$                $701.25 $997.37

973

GIRLS BASKETBALL $8,368.95 $75.00 0.07$                $2,871.28 $5,572.74

974

VOLLEYBALL $7,353.80 0.06$                $7,353.86

975

CROSS COUNTRY $1,376.55 0.01$                $1,376.56

976

BASKETBALL/FOOTBALL CHEER $1,680.51 0.01$                $380.72 $1,299.80

978

HIGH SCHOOL DANCE $1,748.05 0.01$                $1,748.06

979

MIDDLE SCHOOL DANCE $36.76 $36.76



UNITED STUDENT FUND
FOR PERIOD ENDING

January 31, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
980

FORENSIC LEAGUE $2,705.03 0.02$                $140.61 $2,564.44

981

T. SENTOVICH MEMORIAL GOLF $1,408.64 0.01$                $29.29 $1,379.36

982

BUILDER'S CLUB $791.88 0.01$                $136.50 $655.39

983

LDHS SKILLS USA $5,235.01 0.04$                $5,235.05

984

BAND DONATION $1,926.45 0.02$                $1,926.47

985

HOSA $2,234.72 0.02$                $2,234.74

987

TRAVEL CLUB $4,949.95 $12.78 0.04$                $1,057.02 $3,905.75

988

POWERLIFTING CLUB $2,129.78 $342.00 0.02$                $276.15 $2,195.65

989

FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA $736.78 0.01$                $736.79

990

TRACK $3,546.88 0.03$                $3,546.91

TOTAL $113,270.91 $6,053.28 $0.00 $0.00 0.96$            $9,188.68 $110,136.47

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding Deposits Outstanding Checks Totals Differences
$111,716.79 $1,580.32 $110,136.47 0.00



UNITED STUDENT FUND
FOR PERIOD 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
951

ART $3,004.04 0.19$                $3,004.23
952

BAND TRIP $22,377.45 $5,573.70 1.35$                $4,415.39 $23,537.11

953

USA SKILLS (Robotics) $421.23 $200.00 $221.23

954

ELEM ST. COUNCIL $541.64 $699.20 0.01$                $75.00 $1,165.85
956

NHS $2,903.95 $1,306.91 0.18$                $1,212.07 $2,998.97
957

Q & S $767.68 0.07$                $767.75
958

ST. COUNCIL $2,945.33 $2,760.00 0.17$                $3,394.17 $2,311.33
960

THESPIANS $1,952.67 $653.00 0.14$                $563.03 $2,042.78
961

SUB STATE ($0.00) ($0.00)
962

CHOIR $1,754.29 $250.00 0.13$                $78.21 $1,926.21
963

PROM $2,998.63 0.19$                $2,998.82
965

MS St. Council $6,305.98 $163.00 0.38$                $99.10 $6,370.26
966

SNOWBOARD/SKI CLUB $112.71 $112.71
967

FCA $507.40 $507.40
968

KEY CLUB $900.92 $2,340.00 0.12$                $36.08 $3,204.96

969

RESIDENTIAL/CONSTRUCTION $701.79 0.06$                $701.85

970

BOYS BASKETBALL $511.01 $8,900.60 0.32$                $878.17 $8,533.76

971

FOOTBALL $800.83 $8,258.00 0.32$                $2,093.60 $6,965.55

972

WRESTLING $2,426.94 $717.00 0.15$                $2,146.72 $997.37

973

GIRLS BASKETBALL $2,037.92 $9,667.60 0.43$                $6,133.21 $5,572.74

974

VOLLEYBALL $7,877.77 $250.00 0.45$                $774.36 $7,353.86

975

CROSS COUNTRY $1,936.02 $1,335.00 0.11$                $1,894.57 $1,376.56

976

1/31/2025 1



UNITED STUDENT FUND
FOR PERIOD 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
BASKETBALL/FOOTBALL  CHEER $1,480.22 $250.00 0.07$                $430.49 $1,299.80

978

HIGH SCHOOL DANCE $118.09 $1,738.00 0.04$                $108.07 $1,748.06

979

MIDDLE SCHOOL DANCE $36.76 $36.76

980

FORENSIC LEAGUE $2,817.81 $937.00 0.17$                $1,190.54 $2,564.44

981

T. SENTOVICH MEMORIAL GOLF $1,224.74 $740.00 0.08$                $585.46 $1,379.36

982

BUILDER'S CLUB $1,305.82 0.07$                $650.50 $655.39

983

LDHS SKILLS USA $5,734.74 0.31$                $500.00 $5,235.05

984

BAND DONATION $1,803.15 $250.00 0.13$                $126.81 $1,926.47

985

HOSA $2,234.60 0.14$                $2,234.74
987

TRAVEL CLUB $3,755.86 $2,336.53 0.22$                $2,186.86 $3,905.75

988

POWERLIFTING CLUB $1,869.66 $1,042.00 0.14$                $716.15 $2,195.65

989

FFA $736.72 0.07$                $736.79

990

TRACK $1,307.85 $3,325.00 0.18$                $1,086.12 $3,546.91

TOTAL $88,212.22 $53,492.54 $0.00 $0.00 6.39$            $31,574.68 $110,136.47

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding Deposits Outstanding Checks Totals Differences
$111,716.79 $0.00 $1,580.32 $110,136.47 0.00

1/31/2025 2



LEAD DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 
LPL FINANCIAL

FOR PERIOD ENDING

January 31, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Interest Fees Gains Scholarship Balance

Donor LPL LPL (Losses) Expense
850

BJORGE $44,060.06 $596.22 $44,656.28
851

KRUG $19,154.84 $259.20 $19,414.04
852

HANSON ($0.00) ($0.00)

853

FERM $454.32 $6.15 $460.47

854

WOMEN'S CLUB $131.33 $1.78 $133.11
857

BRUST $65,237.19 $882.78 $66,119.97
858

DUNN $2,762.05 $37.38 $2,799.43
859

GROENWALD $1,136.53 $15.38 $1,151.91
861

LIEN $50.98 $0.69 $51.67
863

STABIO $102.40 $1.39 $103.79
864

ROTTER $2,811.99 $38.05 $2,850.04
867

SELMA HERBERT $5,342.71 $72.30 $5,415.01
868

K RICE MATH AWARD $1,464.21 $19.81 $1,484.02
869

M STANLEY ESTATE $14,517.55 $196.45 $14,714.00

874

AWARDS $4,202.77 $56.87 $4,259.64

875

CAITLIN WALSH MEMORIAL $2,741.95 $37.10 $2,779.05

876

JAY VOGT SCHOLARSHIP $13,684.09 $10,000.00 $185.17 $23,869.26

877

HOMESTAKE VETS  SCHOLARSHIP $21,728.63 $294.03 $22,022.66

TOTAL $199,583.60 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,700.75 $0.00 $212,284.35

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding DepositsOutstanding Checks Totals Differences
$202,284.35 $10,000.00 212,284.35$                    0.00

 2-11-2025
Board Meeting



LEAD DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 
FOR PERIOD 

July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Interest Fees Gains (Losses) Balance

Scholarship
Donor LPL LPL LPL LPL Expense

850

BJORGE $42,847.32 $4,607.28 ($2,298.32) ($500.00) $44,656.28
851

KRUG $18,658.93 $2,004.29 ($999.18) ($250.00) $19,414.04
852

HANSON $0.00 $0.00

853

FERM $436.86 $47.31 ($23.70) $460.47

854

WOMEN'S CLUB $126.30 $13.66 ($6.85) $133.11
857

BRUST $63,690.77 $6,832.18 ($3,402.98) ($1,000.00) $66,119.97
858

DUNN $2,655.95 $287.56 ($144.08) $2,799.43
859

GROENWALD $1,092.86 $118.33 ($59.28) $1,151.91
861

LIEN $49.02 $5.31 ($2.66) $51.67
863

STABIO $98.48 $10.65 ($5.34) $103.79
864

ROTTER $2,703.95 $292.77 ($146.68) $2,850.04
867

SELMA HERBERT $7,056.90 $636.80 ($278.69) ($2,000.00) $5,415.01
868

K RICE MATH AWARD $1,407.96 $152.44 ($76.38) $1,484.02
869

M STANLEY ESTATE $14,919.55 $1,551.73 ($757.28) ($1,000.00) $14,714.00

874

AWARDS $3,992.83 $50.00 $434.79 ($217.98) $4,259.64

875

CAITLIN WALSH MEMORIAL $3,404.39 $317.69 ($143.03) ($800.00) $2,779.05

876

JAY VOGT SCHOLARSHIP $4,585.00 $18,940.00 $1,031.67 ($687.41) $23,869.26

877

HOMESTAKE VETS $0.00 $21,546.73 $1,070.98 ($595.05) $22,022.66

TOTAL $167,727.07 $40,536.73 $0.00 $0.00 $19,415.44 ($9,844.89) ($5,550.00) $212,284.35

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding Deposits Totals Differences
$202,284.35 $10,000.00 $212,284.35 $0.00

 1/31/2025



LEAD DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT MEDICAL ACCOUNT
 FOR PERIOD ENDING

January 31, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
750 Receipt

Check No. MEDICAL ACCOUNT Number $4,212.36

$4,212.36

$4,212.36

TOTAL $4,212.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,212.36

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding Deposits Outstanding Checks Totals Differences
$4,212.36 $0.00 4,212.36$      0.00



LEAD DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT MEDICAL ACCOUNT
July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025

Ending
Account Name Beg Balance Revenue Transfer Transfer Interest Expense Balance

In Out
750 Receipt

MEDICAL ACCOUNT Number $4,187.86 24.50$              $4,212.36

$4,212.36

TOTAL $4,187.86 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.50 $0.00 $4,212.36

Checking Account Bank Statement Outstanding Deposits Outstanding Checks Totals Differences
$4,212.36 $0.00 4,212.36$      0.00

1/31/2025



Budget Report
February 2025

 

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 10-1110 Elementary Programs 1,613,716.00 706,426.58 1,094.36 906,195.06

 10-1120 Middle School Programs 1,109,750.00 461,673.50 1,924.25 646,152.25

 10-1130 High School Programs 1,533,923.00 662,905.24 1,110.06 869,907.70

 10-1140 Pre-School Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 10-1270 Programs for Academic Achievement 366,062.00 152,651.12 0.00 213,410.88

 10-1290 Special Programs 229,561.00 105,904.13 0.00 123,656.87

 10-2110 Social Work Services 1,450.00 30,594.06 0.00 -29,144.06

 10-2120 Guidance Service 351,672.00 155,741.47 0.00 195,930.53

 10-2130 Health Service 88,853.00 59,588.60 0.00 29,264.40

 10-2210 Improvement of Instructional Service 58,435.00 24,723.44 988.58 32,722.98

 10-2222 Educational Media Service 155,207.00 84,111.09 0.00 71,095.91

 10-2227 Computer Services 195,494.00 112,684.19 0.00 82,809.81

 10-2310 Board of Education Service 94,936.00 53,611.76 0.00 41,324.24

 10-2320 Executive Administration Service 211,426.00 114,667.15 0.00 96,758.85

 10-2410 Office of Principal 618,133.00 341,829.08 0.00 276,303.92

 10-2490 Medicaid Administration 1,200.00 231.58 0.00 968.42

 10-2520 Fiscal Service 313,609.00 175,930.95 0.00 137,678.05

 10-2540 Oper/Maint of Plant Service 1,517,887.00 1,006,215.66 134,650.00 377,021.34

 10-2550 Pupil Transportation Service 297,233.00 148,465.72 0.00 148,767.28

 10-2560 Fresh Fruits & Vegetables 19,630.00 8,860.05 0.00 10,769.95

 10-2570 Central Supply 12,000.00 1,569.51 0.00 10,430.49

 10-2620 Plan,Research,Development & Eval. 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00

 10-2630 Information Service 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

 10-2644 Classified Travel 1,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 -2,000.00

 10-2649 Other Staff Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 10-3500 After School Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 10-3900 Community Service 0.00 869.99 0.00 -869.99

 10-4900 Concession Stand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 10-6100 Male Activities 106,948.00 56,984.56 4,142.38 45,821.06

 10-6200 Female Activities 75,365.00 51,903.79 1,395.90 22,065.31

 10-6500 Transportation for Co-Curricular 15,259.00 8,483.41 0.00 6,775.59

 10-6900 Combined Activities 227,010.00 99,105.06 10,777.63 117,127.31

 10-7000 General Fund Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 10-8100 Transfer Out 210,000.00 0.00 0.00 210,000.00

Total All General Funds $9,430,359.00 $4,633,331.69 $156,083.16 $4,640,944.15

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 21-1110 Elementary Programs 56,273.00 50,231.66 9,444.38 -3,403.04

 21-1120 Middle School Programs 48,640.00 40,355.26 -9,222.40 17,507.14

 21-1130 Senior High Programs 65,413.00 37,588.74 0.00 27,824.26

 21-1220 Mild to Moderate  Disabilities 710.00 710.00 0.00 0.00

 21-1299 Alternative Schooling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2113 Social Work Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2120 Other Guidance Services 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00

 21-2130 Other Health Services 18,099.00 17,148.96 0.00 950.04

 21-2140 Psychological Services 0.00 0.00 48.00 -48.00

 21-2150 Speech Pathology Services 135.00 138.52 0.00 -3.52

 21-2160 Audiology Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2170 Occupational Therapy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2210 Curriculum Development Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FY 2025
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Budget Report
February 2025

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 21-2222 Educational Media Service 13,958.00 7,628.04 736.12 5,593.84

 21-2223 Audio Visual Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2227 Computer Services 50,767.00 765.90 0.00 50,001.10

 21-2310 Service Area Direction 4,392.00 4,391.10 0.00 0.90

 21-2320 Executive Administration Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2410 Principals' Office 13,998.00 12,908.17 0.00 1,089.83

 21-2520 Fiscal Service 16,430.00 15,045.98 0.00 1,384.02

 21-2530 Construction and Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2540 Oper/Maint of Plant Service 1,584,269.00 435,672.76 99,666.14 1,048,930.10

 21-2546 Security Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2550 Vehicle Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-2560 Food Service 177,177.00 64,906.50 0.00 112,270.50

 21-2570 Printing,Publishing,Duplicating 38,781.00 19,124.14 38,236.94 -18,580.08

 21 2630 Public Information Equipment 16,800.00 16,800.00 0.00 0.00

 21 2640 In-Service (Classified Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21 2750 Hearing Loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 3500 After School Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-5000 Debt Service-Interest 327,900.00 327,600.00 600.00 -300.00

 21-6100 Male Activities 28,575.00 24,229.78 0.00 4,345.22

 21-6200 Female Activities 10,693.00 9,478.14 0.00 1,214.86

21-6510 Transportation Co-Curricular 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 21-6900 Combined Activities 6,900.00 1,563.00 2,900.00 2,437.00

 21-8100 Operating Transfers Out 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00

Total Capital Outlay $2,543,410.00 $1,086,286.65 $142,409.18 $1,314,714.17

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 22-1221 Mild to Moderate Services 1,165,920.00 573,366.35 960.00 591,593.65

 22-1222 Severe Disability Services 114,430.00 40,755.31 0.00 73,674.69

 22-1223 Day Program Services 136,800.00 55,800.00 0.00 81,000.00

 22-1224 Residential Program Services 36,000.00 15,073.66 0.00 20,926.34

 22-1225 Homebound Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-1226 Early Childhood Services 144,165.00 71,181.66 52.17 72,931.17

 22-1227 Prolonged Assistance Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-2140 Psychological Service 119,688.00 119,117.34 0.00 570.66

 22-2150 Speech Pathology & Audiology 112,245.00 110,186.04 0.00 2,058.96

 22-2160 Audiology Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-2170 Student Therapy Services 43,064.00 21,454.89 0.00 21,609.11

 22-2210 Curriculum Development Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-2540 Oper/Maint of Plant Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 22-2550 Payment in Lieu of Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-2710 Administration 75,340.00 43,393.22 0.00 31,946.78

 22-2720 Speech/Language Impairments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-2730 Payment in Lieu of Transportation 0.00 198.75 0.00 -198.75

 22-2740 Preschool 42,048.00 23,239.82 0.00 18,808.18

 22-2750 Other Special Education 81,296.00 80,439.32 31.85 824.83

 22-2760 Other Special Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-4900 Pmts to Non-Gov't Units 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 22-8110 Operating Transfer Out 7,700.00 0.00 0.00 7,700.00

Total Special Education $2,078,696.00 $1,154,206.36 $1,044.02 $923,445.62

FY 2025
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Budget Report
February 2025

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

29-8110 Mary Jensen Estate 117,933.00 0.00 0.00 117,933.00

Total Mary Jensen Estate $117,933.00 $0.00 $0.00 $117,933.00

Account # Description Appropriation Expenditures Encumbrance Balance

 51-100 Salaries 195,315.00 93,394.85 0.00 101,920.15

 51-200 Employee Benefits 98,915.00 45,866.79 0.00 53,048.21

 51-300 Purchased Service 1,900.00 1,510.28 0.00 389.72

 51-400 Supplies and Materials 178,396.00 56,441.01 469.96 121,485.03

 51-500 Other Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 51-600 Dues and Fees 2,000.00 2,108.50 0.00 -108.50

 51-900 Depreciation-Local Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 51-8110 Operating Transfers Out 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00

Total Food Service $480,226.00 $199,321.43 $469.96 $280,434.61

FY 2025
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JANUARY 2025 PAYROLL PUBLICATION

Publication of Payroll January 2025

Instruction: $371,012.61

Administration: $30,576.39

Operation and Maintenance: $47,649.58

Transportation: $14,156.04

Special Education: $95,798.65

Food Service: $16,691.89

Driver's Ed:

Organization Totals: $575,885.16



February 11, 2025 
 

 

202CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES 

$135/day 
Cudmore, Julie 

Schrier, Amanda 

 

$115/day 
Andrus, Rylie 

 

2025 CLASSIFIED SUBSTITUTES 
Hanson, Randy   Snow Removal   $18.81/hour 

Cudmore, Julie   Paraprofessional  $18.81/hour 

Mitchell, Bryce    Food Service   $18.81/hour 

Strand, Sherrie    Food Service    $18.81/hour 

 

2025 RESIGNATION/RETIREMENTS 
Jenkins, Katie    Elementary Food Service effective 1/24/25 

Harris, Winifred    Elementary Food Service effective 1/24/25 

Kremer, Tanya    Elementary Food Service effective 1/24/25 

Johnston, Christina   Elementary SPED Instructor effective the end of the 24-25 school year 

Stagner, Lecia    Elementary P.E. Instructor effective the end of the 24-25 school year 

Rantapaa, Lisa   MS (6th grade) Instructor effective the end of the 24-25 school year 

Rogers, Amy    12-month Technology Asst. effective the end of the 24-25 school year 

 

2025 CLASSIFIED WORK AGREEMENT 
Rogers, Amy    9-month Technology Asst.       

     LD Elementary School 

 

 

 

 

 



2025-2026 ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACTS 

 

Dr. Erik Person, Superintendent 

Margie Rantapaa, Business Manager 

Daniel Van Bibber, Elementary Principal 

Jay Beagle, Middle School Principal/SPED Director 

Mark Jacobs, High School Principal 

Zack Clement, 6-12 Assistant Principal, Activities Director 

Darcy Percy, District Nurse 

Jamie Hohn, Network Director 

Bill Snow, Maintenance/Transportation Supervisor 

Elizabeth Frith, Food Service Director 



Asset Tag Asset Description Serial Number Condition

22603 Nirto Plus Gaxitron Nautilus Fair

22610 Nirto Plus Incline Press Nautilus Fair

53493 Promxima Cable Cross Over Fair

22614 Hammer Strength Lift Machine Fair

52570 Barbell Set & Frame Fair

22604 Hammer Strength Weight Machine Fair

22601 Nitro Plus Rear Delt Pec Fly Nautilus Fair

20644 Ground Base Squat Lunge Fair

22617 Arm Curl Machine Fair

53492 Nitro Plus Sealed Leg Curl Fair

22615 Lift Machine Fair

22608 Nitro Plus Leg Extension Nautlius Fair

22613 Nitro Plus Overhead Press Nautilus Fair

Surplus

1 30 2025 Weight Room Surplus List











2025 2026 January
SUNDAY Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat August January Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

27 28 29 30 31 01 02 13th - 14th - New Staff Orientation (No Students) 1st - 2nd - No School (Christmas Break) 28 29 30 31 01 02 03
03 04 05 06 07 08 09 18th - Professional Development(No Students) 5th - Professional Development(No Students) 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 19th - Professional Development/Open House 6th - School Resumes 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 25th - First Day of School 19th - No School (Martin Luther King Day) 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31
31 01 01 02

2025 September 2026 February
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat September February Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

31 01 02 03 04 05 06 1st - No School (Labor Day) 13th - Professional Development(No Students) 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
07 08 09 10 11 12 13 19th - Three Hour Early Out (Teacher PD) 16th - No School (Presidents' Day) 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 26th - Homecoming 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
21 22 23 24 25 26 27            K-5: 12:30 Dismissal, 6-12: 1:00 Dismissal 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
28 29 30 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
05 06 08 09

2025 October October March 2026 March
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 13th - No School (Native American Day) 6th - Two Hour Early Out Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

28 29 30 01 02 03 04 17th - End of 1st Quarter 13th - End of 3rd Quarter 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
05 06 07 08 09 10 11 23rd- Three Hour Early Out 19th - Three Hour Early Out 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
12 13 14 15 16 17 18            All School P/T Conferences 1pm - 7pm            All School P/T Conferences 1pm - 7pm 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 24th - Professional Development (No Students) 20th - 23rd - No School (Spring Break) 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
26 27 28 29 30 31 01 29 30 31 01 02 03 04
02 03 05 06

2025 November 2026 April
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat November April Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

26 27 28 29 30 31 01 26th - 28th - No School (Thanksgiving Break) 3rd - 6th - No School (Easter Break) 29 30 31 01 02 03 04
02 03 04 05 06 07 08 24th - Two Hour Early Out 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
09 10 11 12 13 14 15 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 26 27 28 29 30 01 02
30 01 03 04

2025 December 2026 May
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat December May Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

30 01 02 03 04 05 06 5th - Two Hour Early Out 17th - Graduation 26 27 28 29 30 01 02
07 08 09 10 11 12 13 17th - 19th - Semester Tests (High School Only) 19th - 21st - Semester Tests (High School Only) 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 19th - End of 2nd Quarter 21st - End of 4th Quarter 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 22nd - 31st - No School (Christmas Break)            Last Day of School for Students 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
28 29 30 31 01 02 03 22nd - Professional Development (No Students) 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
04 05 31 01

Professional Development Day Homecoming

1st Day / School Resumes 3 Hour Early Out / P/T Conferences

No School 2 Hour Early Out

Semester Tests End of Quarter

Semester Tests / Quarter End Graduation

Each snow day after 5 will automatically be made
 up as follows:  January 5, February 13, March 20, 

March 23, May 22

Version 2-7-2025

Lead-Deadwood School District 40-1

Legend

2025-2026 District CalendarAugust2025

2025

2025

2025
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2026
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FMG ENGINEERING   3700 Sturgis Road, Rapid City, SD 57702 • fmgengineering.com • 605-342-4105 

 Civil Engineering 
 Geotechnical Engineering 
 Materials Testing Laboratory 
 Land Surveying 
 Environmental Services 
 Water Resources 

 

December 10, 2024 
 
Michelle Piontek    VIA EMAIL 
JLG Architects 
710 S 2nd Street, 8th Floor 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 
mpiontek@jlgarchitects.com 
 
RE: Lead Deadwood Middle School Renovation 

 Lead, SD 

 
Dear Michelle: 
 
Thank you for soliciting FMG for professional Surveying Services for the referenced project.   
 
We understand the project consists of renovating the middle school for the CTE program along with 
relocating admin and the secure entry point from the upper level to the lower street level. 
 
The new entrance will require modifications to the parking area to accommodate a drop-off area. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
FMG has prepared the following outline of the requested Scope of Work items related to existing 
condition topographic survey including; 
 
Task 1 - Topographic Survey 

FMG will complete a topographic survey of the front of the school along S. Main Street for the 
purpose of modifying the parking area to add a drop-off lane and modify sidewalks as necessary.   
 
An optional survey fee for the back of the school for the purpose of expanding the parking area will 
also be provided. 
 
This work may be contracted with JLG as part of the civil services or directly with the school district. 
 
Assumptions: 

• Utilities will be marked from an 811 locate request initiated by FMG.  No private utility locate 
services will be provided.  Historical drawings may be used to draw utilities that are not 
marked by 811. 

• No property boundary survey, road ROW width, or easement location survey will be 
completed. 

 
  

William Snow
Transportation & Maintenance Director
Lead-Deadwood School District
320 South main Street
Lead, SD 57754
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Figure 1 - Survey Limits 
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